

Immunomodulators: Asthma and Allergy Utilization Management Criteria

Therapeutic Class:	Immunomodulators: Asthma and Allergy
Non-Preferred Agents:	Cinqair (reslizumab), Nemluvio (nemolizumab), Nucala (mepolizumab)
Preferred Agents:	Adbry (tralokinumab), Dupixent (dupilumab), Ebglyss (lebrikizumab), Fasenra (benralizumab), Tezspire (tezepelumab), Xolair (omalizumab)
Implementation Date:	1/1/2026
Prepared For:	CT
PDL Status:	Non-preferred
Purpose:	The following criteria covers various monoclonal antibodies used to treat asthma and other type 2 inflammatory diseases. The agents covered include reslizumab, benralizumab, mepolizumab, omalizumab, dupilumab, tezepelumab, tralokinumab, lebrikizumab, and nemolizumab. Each agent targets specific immune system components, offering therapeutic benefits for various conditions. Reslizumab, benralizumab, and mepolizumab all target interleukin (IL)-5 or its receptor, while omalizumab targets immunoglobulin E (IgE), dupilumab targets IL-4 receptors, tezepelumab targets thymic stromal lymphopoietin, tralokinumab and lebrikizumab targets IL-13 receptors, and nemolizumab targets IL-31 receptors. All agents, except tralokinumab, lebrikizumab, and nemolizumab are indicated for use in severe asthma. Additionally, omalizumab, mepolizumab, and dupilumab are indicated for chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps. Other indications for these agents include chronic spontaneous urticaria (omalizumab and dupilumab), IgE-mediated food allergies (omalizumab), atopic dermatitis (dupilumab, tralokinumab, nemolizumab, and lebrikizumab), eosinophilic esophagitis (dupilumab), prurigo nodularis (dupilumab, nemolizumab), Eosinophilic chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (mepolizumab, dupilumab), eosinophilic granulomatosis with polyangiitis (mepolizumab, benralizumab), and hypereosinophilic syndrome (mepolizumab).

Table 1. Immunomodulators: Asthma and Allergy

Generic Name	Brand Name	Approved Indications	Route of Administration	Biosimilar Availability
Benralizumab	Fasenra®	Severe EoS asthma, EGPA	SC	N
Dupilumab	Dupixent®	AD, Bullous Pemphigoid, moderate to severe EoS asthma or oral corticosteroid dependent asthma, EoS COPD, CRSwNP, EoE, PN, CSU	SC	N
Lebrikizumab	Ebglyss™	AD	SC	N
Mepolizumab	Nucala®	Severe EoS asthma, CRSwNP, EoS COPD, EGPA, HES	SC	N
Nemolizumab	Nemluvio®	AD, PN	SC	N
Omalizumab	Xolair®	Moderate to severe asthma, CRSwNP, CSU, IgE-mediated food allergies	SC	N
Reslizumab	Cinqair®	Severe EoS asthma	IV	N
Tezepelumab	Tezspire™	Severe asthma, CRSwNP	SC	N
Tralokinumab	Adbry™	AD	SC	N

Abbreviations: AD, atopic dermatitis; CRSwNP, chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps; COPD, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease; CSU, chronic spontaneous urticaria; EGPA, eosinophilic granulomatosis with polyangiitis; EoE, eosinophilic esophagitis; EoS, eosinophilic; HES, hypereosinophilic syndrome; IgE, immunoglobulin E; IV, intravenous; PN, prurigo nodularis; SC, subcutaneous.

All authorizations must be prescribed in accordance with FDA approved labeling. Use of samples to initiate therapy does not meet step therapy and/or continuation of therapy prior authorization requirements. Prior therapies will be verified through pharmacy claims and/or submitted chart notes

General Approval Criteria

- Prescribed by or in consultation with a pulmonologist, allergist, immunologist, dermatologist, rheumatologist or any specialist familiar with the treated disease state
- Requested quantity in accordance with FDA approved product labelling

Initial Therapy for Non-preferred Agents (Cinqair, Nemluvio, Nucala) – All of the following must be met:

For the Diagnosis of Moderate to Severe Atopic Dermatitis (Nemluvio)

- Documentation of diagnosis (listed above) **AND** provider attests that disease is not adequately controlled with topical prescriptions therapies or topical therapies are not advisable
- Trial and failure of **ONE** preferred injectable Asthma and Allergy Immunomodulator agent (defined as a 30 day trial) indicated for atopic dermatitis (Adbry, Ebglyss, or Dupixent) **OR** documented adverse reaction/adverse event or contraindication to Adbry, Ebglyss, and Dupixent
- Age limitations:
 - Nemluvio: 12 years and older

For the Diagnosis of Asthma (Cinqair, Nucala)

- Documentation of diagnosis of severe asthma with an eosinophilic subtype
 - Claim is for Cinqair, Nucala
 - Blood eosinophils greater than or equal to 150 cells/microL
 - Patient must have experienced at least one exacerbation in the previous 12 months despite compliance to maintenance therapies that required either oral or injectable corticosteroids, office visit for worsening asthma, hospitalization or ER visit
- Trial and failure of **ONE** preferred injectable Asthma and Allergy Immunomodulator agent (defined as a 30 day trial) indicated for the diagnosis of eosinophilic asthma (Dupixent, Fasenra, or Tezspire) **OR** documented adverse reaction/adverse event or contraindication to Dupixent, Fasenra, and Tezspire
- Will be used as add-on maintenance therapy in conjunction with maximally tolerated guideline directed therapy in patients experiencing ongoing exacerbations (i.e. inhaled corticosteroid in combination with a long-acting beta adrenergic (LABA) or long-acting muscarinic antagonist (LAMA))
 - Claims will be reviewed to confirm patient received inhaled asthma maintenance treatments for 90 in the past 120 days
- Age limitations:
 - Cinqair: 18 years and older
 - Nucala: 6 years and older

For the Diagnosis of Eosinophilic Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (Nucala)

- Documentation of diagnosis (listed above)
- Trial and failure of **ONE** preferred injectable Asthma and Allergy Immunomodulator agent (defined as a 30 day trial) indicated for the diagnosis of eosinophilic granulomatosis with polyangiitis (Fasenra) **OR** documented adverse reaction/adverse event or contraindication to Fasenra
- Age limitations: 18 years and older

For the Diagnosis of COPD (Nucala)

- Documentation of diagnosis (listed above) with an eosinophilic subtype (blood eosinophils greater than or equal to 300cells/microL)
- History of ≥ 2 moderate or ≥ 1 severe exacerbations in past year
- Will be used as add-on maintenance therapy in conjunction with maximally tolerated guideline directed inhaler therapy in patients experiencing ongoing exacerbations
- Trial and failure of **ONE** preferred injectable Asthma and Allergy Immunomodulator agent (defined as a 30 day trial) indicated for the diagnosis of COPD (Dupixent) **OR** documented adverse reaction/adverse event or contraindication to Dupixent
- Age limitations: 18 years and older

For the Diagnosis of Chronic Rhinosinusitis with Nasal Polyps (Nucala)

- Documentation of diagnosis (listed above) **AND** provider attests that patient has symptoms of nasal obstruction
- Patient has had an inadequate response to nasal corticosteroids (defined as an 8 week trial) **OR** documented adverse reaction/adverse event or contraindication to nasal corticosteroids
- Trial and failure of **ONE** preferred injectable Asthma and Allergy Immunomodulator agent (defined as a 30 day trial) indicated for the diagnosis of chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps (Dupixent, Tezspire, or Xolair) **OR** documented adverse reaction/adverse event or contraindication to Dupixent, Tezspire, and Xolair



- Age limitations: 18 years and older

For the Diagnosis of Prurigo Nodularis (Nemluvio)

- Documentation of diagnosis (listed above) **AND** both of the following
 - Provider attests disease is widespread (defined as greater than or equal to 20 lesions) **OR** recalcitrant to other therapies
 - Patient is experiencing severe itching
- Trial and failure of **ONE** preferred injectable Asthma and Allergy Immunomodulator agent (defined as a 30 day trial) indicated for the diagnosis of prurigo nodularis (Dupixent) **OR** documented adverse reaction/adverse event or contraindication to Dupixent
- Age limitations: 18 years and older

For the Diagnosis of Hypereosinophilic Syndrome (Nucala)

- Claim is for Nucala
- Patient has a diagnosis of hypereosinophilic syndrome for greater than or equal to 6 months without an identifiable non-hematologic secondary cause
- Age limitations: 12 years and older

Initial PA length: 1 year

Exclusion Criteria: Approval Criteria not met

Continuation Therapy: Documented compliance on current therapy regimen **AND** Documented continued clinical benefit

Continuation Length: 1 year

References:

1. Drugs@FDA: FDA Approved Drug Products. Accessed September 2025.
<https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/daf/>
2. DailyMed: National Library of Medicine. Accessed September 2025.
<https://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/index.cfm>
3. Facts and Comparisons eAnswers online. Waltham, MA: UpToDate Inc.; 2025. Accessed September 2025. Available <https://www.wolterskluwer.com/en/solutions/uptodate/enterprise/lexidrug-facts-and-comparisons>
4. Drugs@FDA: FDA approved drug products. Accessed September 2025.
<https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/daf/>
5. US Food and Drug Administration. Purple Book: Database of Licensed Biological Products. US Food and Drug Administration. Updated April 27, 2023. Accessed September 2025.
<https://purplebooksearch.fda.gov/>
6. Fasenra [package insert]. Wilmington, DE: AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP; 2024
7. Dupixent [package insert]. Tarrytown, NY: Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; 2025
8. Ebglyss [package insert]. Indianapolis, IN: Eli Lilly and Company; 2025
9. Nucala [package insert]. Philadelphia, PA: GlaxoSmithKline LLC.; 2025
10. Nemluvio [package insert]. Dallas, TX: Galderma Laboratories, L.P.; 2025
11. Xolair [package insert]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech, Inc.; 2024
12. Cinqair [package insert]. West Chester, PA: Teva Respiratory, LLC.; 2020
13. Tezspire [package insert]. Thousand Oaks, CA: Amgen Inc.; 2023
14. Adbry [package insert]. Madison, NJ: LEO Pharma Inc.; 2024
15. Gleich GJ, Roufosse F, Chupp G, et al. Safety and Efficacy of Mepolizumab in Hypereosinophilic Syndrome: An Open-Label Extension Study. *J Allergy Clin Immunol Pract.* 2021;9(12):4431-4440.e1.
16. Kwatra SG, Yosipovitch G, Legat FJ, et al. Phase 3 trial of nemolizumab in patients with prurigo nodularis. *N Engl J Med.* 2023;389(17):1579-1589. doi:10.1056/NEJMoa2301333.
17. Elmariah S, Kim B, Berger T, et al. Practical approaches for diagnosis and management of prurigo nodularis: United States expert panel consensus. *J Am Acad Dermatol.* 2021;84(3):747-760. doi:10.1016/j.jaad.2020.07.025
18. Watsky, K. Prurigo Nodularis In: UpToDate, Connor RF (Ed), Wolters Kluwer. (Accessed on September 15, 2025.)
19. Yosipovitch G, Mollanar N, Stander S, et al. Dupilumab in patients with prurigo nodularis: two randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled phase 3 trials. *Nat Med* 2023; 29(5):1180-1190.
20. Wu Q, Zhang Y, Kong W, et al. Which is the best biologic for nasal polyps: dupilumab, omalizumab, or mepolizumab? a network meta-analysis. *Int Arch Allergy Immunol.* 2022;183(3):279-288.
21. Oykhman P, Paramo FA, Bousquet J, Kennedy DW, Brignardello-Petersen R, Chu DK. Comparative efficacy and safety of monoclonal antibodies and aspirin desensitization for chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyposis: a systematic review and network meta-analysis. *J Allergy Clin Immunol.* 2022;149(4):1286-1295.
22. Payne SC, McKenna M, Buckley J, et al. Clinical Practice Guideline: Adult Sinusitis Update. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg.* 2025;173 Suppl 1:S1-S56. doi:10.1002/ohn.1344
23. Miglani A, Soler ZM, Smith TL, Mace JC, Schlosser RJ. A comparative analysis of endoscopic sinus surgery versus biologics for treatment of chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyposis. *Int Forum Allergy Rhinol.* 2023;13(2):116-128. doi:10.1002/alr.23059
24. Shin JJ, Wilson M, McKenna M, et al. Clinical Practice Guideline: Surgical Management of Chronic Rhinosinusitis. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg.* 2025;172 Suppl 2:S1-S47. doi:10.1002/ohn.1287
25. Wechsler ME, Nair P, Terrier B, et al. Benralizumab versus Mepolizumab for Eosinophilic Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis. *N Engl J Med.* 2024;390(10):911-921. doi:10.1056/NEJMoa2311155
26. Grayson PC, Ponte C, Suppiah R, et al. 2022 American College of Rheumatology/European Alliance of Associations for Rheumatology Classification Criteria for Eosinophilic Granulomatosis with

- Polyangiitis. *Ann Rheum Dis*. 2022;81(3):309-314. doi:10.1136/annrheumdis-2021-221794
27. Pavord ID, Chanez P, Criner GJ, et al. Mepolizumab for Eosinophilic Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease. *N Engl J Med*. 2017;377(17):1613-1629. doi:10.1056/NEJMoa1708208
 28. King Han, M, Dransfield, M. Management of Refractory Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease. In: UpToDate, Connor RF (Ed), Wolters Kluwer. (Accessed on September 15, 2025.)
 29. Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease. Global Strategy for the Diagnosis, Management, and Prevention of Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (GOLD): 2025 Report. Accessed September 2025. <https://goldcopd.org/2025-gold-report/>
 30. Davis DMR, Drucker AM, Alikhan A, et al. Guidelines of care for the management of atopic dermatitis in adults with phototherapy and systemic therapies. *J Am Acad Dermatol*. 2024;90(2):e43-e56. doi:10.1016/j.jaad.2023.08.102
 31. AAAAI/ACAAI JTF Atopic Dermatitis Guideline Panel, Chu DK, Schneider L, et al. Atopic dermatitis (eczema) guidelines: 2023 American Academy of Allergy, Asthma and Immunology/American College of Allergy, Asthma and Immunology Joint Task Force on Practice Parameters GRADE- and Institute of Medicine-based recommendations. *Ann Allergy Asthma Immunol*. 2024;132(3):274-312. doi:10.1016/j.anai.2023.11.009
 32. Chu AW, Wong MM, Rayner DG, et al. Systemic treatments for atopic dermatitis (eczema): Systematic review and network meta-analysis of randomized trials. *J Allergy Clin Immunol* 2023;152:1470-1492.
 33. Global Initiative for Asthma. Global Strategy for Asthma Management and Prevention, 2025. Available from: www.ginasthma.org.
 34. Bender B, Oppenheimer J, George M, et al. Assessment of Real-World Escalation to Biologics in US Patients With Asthma. *J Allergy Clin Immunol Pract*. 2022;10(11):2941-2948. doi:10.1016/j.jaip.2022.07.016
 35. Sharma, S, Carr, T. Treatment of Severe Asthma and Adolescents and Adults. In: UpToDate, Connor RF (Ed), Wolters Kluwer. (Accessed on September 17, 2025.)

Revision History

Date	Version	Revisions
11/7/2025	V1	Document approved by DSS